
November 11, 2020 
 
WHEREAS, on June 12, 2019, City Council authorized a professional service contract 
with Garver, LLC. for the engineering design of Storm Drainage Contract No. 3 by 
Resolution No 19-0906; and 

 
WHEREAS, additional professional services are necessary to address structural 
deficiencies for the Kidd Springs Drainage Tunnel under Junior Drive from West 
Greenbriar Lane to Kessler Parkway Park; and 
 
WHEREAS, Garver, LLC., 14160 North Dallas Parkway, Suite 850, Dallas, Texas 75254, 
has submitted an acceptable proposal to provide these engineering services; and 
 
WHEREAS, Dallas Water Utilities recommends that Contract No. 19-079E be increased 
by $89,945.00, from $886,940.13 to $976,885.13. 
 
Now, Therefore, 
 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS: 
 
SECTION 1. That the proposed Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the professional 
services contract be accepted and that Contract No. 19-079E with Garver, LLC, be 
revised accordingly. 
 
SECTION 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute Supplemental 
Agreement No. 1 to the professional services contract with Garver, LLC, approved as to 
form by the City Attorney, to provide additional engineering services required for 
investigation, preliminary design, development of construction plans and specifications, 
and bid phase services for the Kidd Springs Drainage Tunnel Rehabilitation, in an amount 
not to exceed $89,945.00, increasing the contract amount from $886,940.13 to 
$976,885.13. 
 
SECTION 3. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in an 
amount not to exceed $89,945.00 to Garver, LLC from the Storm Drainage Management 
Capital Construction Fund, Fund 0063, Department SDM, Unit W656, Object 4111, 
Activity SDRS, Program SD20W656, Encumbrance/Contract No. DWU-2019-00009209, 
Vendor VS0000016343. 
 
SECTION 4. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage 
in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly 
so resolved. 


